Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0717 RL



)

GARY S. HOWARD and
)
WILLIAM E. HOWARD, d/b/a
)

B & G AUTO SALES,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


We dismiss this complaint because we have no jurisdiction to hear it.  Gary S. Howard and William E. Howard, d/b/a B & G Auto Sales (“Respondents”), are not licensed as a motor vehicle dealer for the 2010 licensure year.
Procedure


On May 19, 2009, the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Respondents’ motor vehicle dealer license.  On June 1, 2009, William Howard was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  On June 2, 2009, Gary Howard was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  Respondents did not file an answer.


On October 2, 2009, the Director filed an affidavit of license status, stating that Respondents’ license expired on December 31, 2009.  On October 9, 2009, we held a hearing on 
the complaint.  David D. Goring represented the Director.  Neither Respondents nor anyone representing them appeared.  On January 22, 2010, we issued an order asking the Director to show cause why the case should not be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.  On January 29, 2010, the Director responded, stating that Respondents are no longer licensed for the 2010 licensure year and agreeing that we no longer have jurisdiction over this case.
Findings of Fact

1. Respondents held a license as a motor vehicle dealer, doing business as B & G Auto Sales.  The place of business was located at 1020 W. 24th Street, Kansas City, Missouri.
2. Respondents’ license expired on December 31, 2009.  They do not currently hold a license as a motor vehicle dealer.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  Section 301.562.2 authorizes discipline against a licensee:
The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes[.]

Unlike other statutes, which authorize disciplinary action against former licensees,
 this statute authorizes discipline only against a current license holder.  Our jurisdiction comes from the statutes alone.
  Therefore, we have no authority to do anything unless every condition set forth in the statutes is satisfied.
  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  
Summary


We dismiss this case because we do not have jurisdiction to decide it.

SO ORDERED on March 1, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Section 301.562.2 and .3.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�See §§ 332.321; 334.100.2; 339.100.2


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�State ex rel. Robinson v. Crouch, 616 S.W.2d 587, 592 (Mo. App., S.D. 1981).


�Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  
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